




Budget, Finance & Audit Committee 
Meeting Record 

DRAFT 
 

 Meeting Date:  04-16- 2012          Convened:  1:03 p.m.         Adjourned: 2:23 p.m. 
 
Committee Members Present:    
Jerry R. Allen, Chair      
Tennell Atkins, Vice Chair     
Monica Alonzo                                                                     
Ann Margolin  
Scott Griggs  
 
Other Council Members Present: 
Delia Jasso   
 
Staff Present:       
Jeanne Chipperfield, A.C. Gonzalez, Jill Jordan, Rosa Rios, Craig Kinton, David Brown, Louie Bright, 
Warren Ernst, Ryan Evans, Jack Ireland, Edward Scott, Craig Kinton, Jing Xiao, Lance Sehorn,  Adelia 
Gonzalez, Ben Collins, Mike Frosch, Daniel Soliz, Zarin Gracey, Rocky Vaz, C.J. Holt, John Kohut, Sheila 
Robinson, Lisa Christopherson, Shawn Kelley 
 
AGENDA: 
   
  1.  Approval of the April 2, 2012 minutes 

 Presenter(s):  
 Information Only: ____   
  
 Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s):   
 A motion was made to approve the April 2, 2012 minutes. Motion passed unanimously. 

        
       Motion made by:  Atkins 

 
Motion seconded by:  Margolin  
 
 

2. Ethics Advisory Commission  Update and Proposed  Changes to Chapter 12A of the Dallas City Code               
Presenter(s):  Randy Skinner, Chair Ethics Advisory Commission and Chris Bowers                                 

      Information Only:       
    
 Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s): 
 The committee made a recommendation that the Ethics Advisory Commission examine Rule 11 of the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The recommendation passed unanimously. 
        
      Motion made by:  Griggs 

 
Motion seconded by:  Margolin 

 
A second motion was made to move the item to the full Council for consideration. The motion passed 
unanimously. 

        
       Motion made by:  Atkins 

 
Motion seconded by:  Margolin  
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3. Ethics Advisory Commission Interviews for Appointment Re- Appointment 
Presenter(s):  N/A                                
Information Only:            
 
Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s):   
The committee interviewed the following nominees for appointment/re-appointment to the Ethics 
Advisory Commission: Mickie Bragalone, Linda Camin, Albert Gonzalez, Jonathan Haywood, Brent 
McDougal, and Randy Skinner.   A seventh nominee, Roger Wedell, was not present for the interviews.  
A motion was made to recommend appointment of all nominees during the April 18, 2012 Council 
briefing meeting. 

        
      Motion made by:  Atkins 

 
Motion seconded by:  Margolin 

 
 

4. Radio Technology Briefing and Update 
Presenter(s): Bill Finch and Michael Frosch 
Information Only:            
 
Action Taken/Committee Recommendation(s):   
A motion was made to recommend approval of the Master Agreement with Motorola Solutions by City 
Council at the April 25, 2012 agenda meeting. Motion passed with a split vote of 4 to 1.  

      
      Motion made by:  Atkins 
       

 
Motion seconded by:  Margolin 

 
  

    _______________________________________      
Jerry R. Allen, Chair    
Budget, Finance & Audit Committee  
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Speaker Introduction 

Robin LeoGrande 

2010 – Current: Co-Founder and President of Community for 

Permanent Supported Housing or CPSH. Her mission is to ensure 

there is enough safe, clean, affordable, enriched housing in North 

Texas for adults living with disabilities as their parents age. 

2007 – 2010 Co-Founder and Past Chairman of My Possibilities, a day 

habilitation program for adults with intellectual and developmental 

disabilities in Plano, Texas. Two years ago, she saw how success 

My Possibilities was and decided to dedicate her time to housing for 

adults living with disabilities.   

Almost 30 years, worked at Texas Instruments as a Manager and 

Engineering Director of product lines that developed semiconductors 

for computers and automotives.  
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2010 American Community Survey 
Selected Texas Counties 

Subject Texas Collin 
County 
 

Dallas 
County 

Denton 
County 
 

Tarrant 
County 
 

 Total Counties  

  W/disability W/disability W/disability W/disability W/disability W/disability 

  Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
Population 5 to 17 years 272,523 4,176 19,696 7,289 18,230  49,391  
With a hearing difficulty 36,168 440 4,494 1,146 2,023   
With a vision difficulty 45,487 403 3,342 879 2,603   
With a cognitive difficulty 199,310 3,094 13,686 5,476 13,142   
With an ambulatory difficulty 36,406 329 3,059 607 1,965   
With a self-care difficulty 47,752 1,056 3,493 1,024 2,684   
              
Population 18 to 64 years 1,549,464 23,962 120,751 29,154 103,038  276,905  
With a hearing difficulty 346,801 4,989 20,371 5,427 21,939   
With a vision difficulty 327,807 3,099 26,150 3,765 24,915   
With a cognitive difficulty 602,471 8,184 50,263 9,661 38,272   
With an ambulatory difficulty 814,389 11,313 60,741 14,017 48,921   
With a self-care difficulty 308,562 3,773 21,242 5,084 17,239  47,338  
With an independent living difficulty 509,236 6,405 41,971 7,570 29,408  85,354  

This includes people who are not on waiting lists. 
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2010 
American 
Community 
Survey 
 
City of Dallas 
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Case for Action 
• This is the first generation of adults living with IDD that will be living 

outside institutions as adults.  

• 85% of parents of adult children with disabilities have fears about  their 
child after they die. (Easter Seals Living with Disabilities Study) 

• Life expectancy among people with developmental disabilities as a group 
is improving. 
o 1970s:  59.1 years 

o 1993:    66.2 years 

o U.S. General Population: 70.4 years 

Source: M. Janicki. (1996). Rehabilitation Research and Training Center on Aging 

and Mental Retardation, University of Illinois at Chicago. 

• The State of Texas has focused attention on reducing the populations of 
State Institutions.  Virtually nothing has been accomplished in reducing 
the potential homelessness and abuse of people with IDD who live in the 
community. 

• Texas ranks 49th (out of 50) on per capita spending on Medicaid. 
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Case for Action (con’t) 

• Texas Caregivers: 20% are 60+years, 35% are 41-59 years 

• According to test standards and studies, about 2.7% of the Texas 
population (or about 679,000 people) are at or below an IQ score of 70 
and have some degree of intellectual disability.  (DADs 2/11) 

• Texas has the 2nd lowest percentage of households with retirement 
income at 13.6% (2009 census). 

• Private pay housing at $4K per month in 2011 dollars, for the life of the 
child, is not feasible for the vast majority of the families of people with 
IDD.   

• Parents also have financial responsibilities beyond their child with 
IDD, including taking care of their own health and living expenses. 
Parents can not bankrupt themselves for their child with disabilities.   
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Typical homeless – not 
providing “enriched” services. 
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Economic Impact of Housing/care 

• 2010  Preliminary Study by Petrovich, Spence-Almaguer, UT Arlington 
• Sample of 66 individuals in FW housed in permanent supportive housing (typical 

homeless) 
• Data reflects 6 months directly prior to housing, and 6 months in housing 
• Costs are amount asked to pay, not the actual personnel or material costs incurred 
• Inpatient Admission may be due to increase use of  Medicare 
• Does not include physician charges which could raise the amount of total charges 

from 20%- 100% 
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Case for Action (con’t) 

• In four county area: 
• 140 beds in HUD 811 residences (approx.) 
• 1200 beds designated as HCS or ICF/MR (not confirmed) 

• Medicaid-waiver beds 
• Available to persons receiving Medicaid (not on waiting 

list) 
• In Texas: 

• There are beds for less that 3% of the IDD population.   
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Why is there a shortage of housing in 
North Texas?   
No profit to make this business worthwhile.  Bias against people with IDD. 
 

• SSI ($698/m) and SSDI ($1,111/m) "virtually impossible for people 
with disabilities receiving SSI to obtain decent, safe, affordable, and 
accessible housing in the community without a permanent housing 
subsidy.”  
• Between 1979 and 2006, middle-class incomes after taxes increased by 21% 
• The poorest saw their incomes rise by only 11 percent. 
• The top one percent, by 256%. 

Source: George Packer The Broken Contract: Inequality and American Decline Foreign Affairs, 
November/December 2011. 

• Cost of housing – mortgage, insurance, taxes, maintenance.  Home 
owner may not be able to cover expenses. (30% of SSI/SSDI is 
allowed to cover rent.) 

• Home and Community – based Services (HCS) and Community Living 
and Support Services (CLASS) may be provided to individuals who 
live at home, in a three-or four-person group home or a foster home. 
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I/DD Fiscal Effort: 2009 
 

Source: Braddock, D., State of the States in Developmental Disabilities, 2011. 

1 New York $10.10 18 Wyoming $4.90 35 South Carolina $3.49
2 Maine $8.32 19 Arkansas $4.75 36 Arizona $3.49
3 Connecticut $7.69 20 Massachusetts $4.72 37 Missouri $3.45
4 Minnesota $7.54 21 Idaho $4.69 38 Washington $3.42
5 North Dakota $7.28 22 South Dakota $4.59 39 Oklahoma $3.39
6 Louisiana $7.13 23 Mississippi $4.26 40 Illinois $3.13
7 Ohio $6.84 24 Tennessee $4.17 41 Hawaii $3.11
8 Iowa $6.50 25 Nebraska $4.16 42 Utah $2.94
9 Rhode Island $6.31 26 Indiana $4.13 43 Maryland $2.89

10 Vermont $6.21 27 Kansas $4.11 44 Kentucky $2.87
11 District of Columbia $5.91 28 North Carolina $4.06 45 Virginia $2.73
12 Pennsylvania $5.70 29 Alaska $3.95 46 Alabama $2.28
13 West Virginia $5.70 30 California $3.82 47 Colorado $2.23
14 Wisconsin $5.46 31 Michigan $3.80 48 Georgia $2.14
15 New Mexico $5.34 32 New Hampshire $3.79 49 Florida $2.09
16 Oregon $5.18 33 Montana $3.77 50 Texas $1.93
17 Delaware $5.00 34 New Jersey $3.62 51 Nevada $1.59

UNITED STATES: $4.34
Source: Braddock, D., State of the States in Developmental Disabilities, 2011. 
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DRAFT TEXAS HOUSING AND HEALTH SERVICES COORDINATION COUNCIL 
3/5/12 

(portions of draft) 

• The Council promotes full compliance by the State of Texas with the Olmstead Decision, which protects the 
right of persons with disabilities to choose whichever housing option they deem desirable. The Council 
recognizes that there are many factors that impact an individual’s choice and ability to live independently . 

• Many individuals want their own apartment, some want to live with family members, others choose to live in 
small group home settings, and some prefer the assisted living facility (ALF) model. Offering a continuum of 
housing opportunities allows the provision of a step-down option from an institution and a time of adjustment to 
a less restrictive setting, which may ultimately result in a move to a private home.  

• There are barriers to the provision of all options currently exist.  
• not all funding sources associated with the creation of community based affordable housing can be utilized for all housing 

options 

• all funding sources associated with the provision of community-based long-term services and supports can be utilized within all 
housing options. For example, currently Texas’ Medicaid State Plan prohibits persons with intellectual or developmental 
disabilities that are eligible for Consolidated Waiver Program (CWP) services to receive those services in congregate housing 
settings where four or more unrelated individuals reside.  

• It is the Council’s intention to make recommendations within this Plan to urge state and federal policymakers to 
remove such obstacles to the creation of a full array of housing options for persons with disabilities, allowing 
these persons to more fully realize their ability to choose the most integrated setting possible.  

• 6/11/12: The HHSCC has accepted the CPSH invitation to hold a Housing & Health Services Coordination Council 
Public Forum in Plano. This Public Forum will give you the opportunity to provide feedback on the Draft 
Biennial.Plan.  

 

 

 

Recommendation/Goal: The Council promotes a continuum of community based 
housing options, providing persons with disabilities the ability to choose of the most 
integrated setting that fits their preferences.  
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CPSH Housing Survey 
• Developed in 2010 to prove the need for housing for adults living with intellectual 

and developmental disabilities in North Texas. 

• Only survey in Texas that collects options that families want for their children, and 

when they need these options.  Families advocate for themselves. 

• Provided to Texas Department of  Health and Human Services and Housing and 

Human Services Coordinating Committee.  Results considered in HHSCC 

legislative recommendations. 

• Summary are published monthly. 

• Survey will continue indefinitely.  Data will be used to make decisions for North 

Texas. 

• Questions: 

• Do you want more housing for People with disabilities in North Texas? 

• If you answered yes above, what actions should be taken to make this happen? (sample 

responses) 

• What type of housing do you want for your family member?  

• What year do you expect to need living arrangements? 

• What is your zip code? 
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Participation 

• Total as of 04/22/12:  899 
• Goal 12/31/12:  1050   

 

Question: Do you want more housing for People 
with disabilities in North Texas? 
• Yes  887  

• No      6  

• NC          5  

• Maybe     1  
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Question: If you answered yes above, what 
actions should be taken to make this 
happen? (sample responses) 
• Support obtaining additional state and federal funds to make Collin County receive its proper 

proportional share of available funds  

• Privately funded organizations should be contacted that specialize in this field, with some 

government funding applied to help establish this service to our citizens  

• Instead of building more businesses start making supported housing for the disability families  

• State or federal funding  

• Try to find private, state, & federal funds for the start up costs & to supplements on-going costs  

• The state should definitely allocate funds to make housing affordable for the disabled We are 

looking at a facility that charges 3000 per month This is just not sustainable   

• State and federal assistance to help with the fund   

• State should purchase houses or money should set aside funding (money) for more housing   
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Question: What type of housing do you 
want for your family member?  
 

5/18/2012 Contact: rleogrande@yahoo.com 
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Question: What year do you expect to need 
living arrangements? 
  

5/18/2012 Contact: rleogrande@yahoo.com 

{ 217 
need 

housing 
now 
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Question: What is your zip code? (by city) 
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Question: What is your zip code? 
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Types of Homelessness 

• Most - Made incorrect decisions causing them to have 

inadequate funds to pay for housing. Transitional 

housing needs to be safe and clean.   

• Fewer – Decision making is impaired by a disabling 

condition such as developmental, intellectual or mental 

disability, typically from birth or as a result of an 

accident. Permanent Housing needs to be safe, clean 

and enriching. 
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What is Enriched housing? 
Enriched housing involves teaching coping skills so that people can effectively control 

their condition and prevent it from interfering with their decision making processes. The 

amount of time it takes for these people to leave supported depends on the severity of 

their condition and the quality of treatment they receive. 
 

 Case management; transition assistance Supported employment; day habilitation; 

Adaptive aids; minor home modifications Dental, psychological services 

Medical supplies; nursing Assistive technology 

Adult foster care; residential care and/or 

assistance 

Community integration training 

Personal Emergency Response System (PERS) Transportation 

 

OT, PT, Speech Pathology, Audiology; specialized 

therapies 

Independent living skills training.  

 

Personal assistance Communication devices 

Home delivered meals; dietary Private duty nursing 

Respite care 
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Summary 

• Most of our children want to live with friends or age appropriate 

acquaintances and live in a community they know and have lived in 

• Most parents want more choices than what is presently available and legal 

in order to get services 

• Families want safe, forever homes not transient living 

• Our children need transportation to jobs, recreation, medical needs etc. 

• Families want to contribute financially to someone they trust and believe 

in.  This could be as little as providing food and necessities or as much as 

purchasing a building. Parents can not bankrupt themselves for their 
child with disabilities.  

• The challenge creating housing belongs to all of us.  The solution 

requires actions by many. 

• How will you be part of the solution? 
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Thank you! 
 

txcpsh@yahoo.com 
www.txcph.org 

www.facebook.com/txcpsh 
214-632-8115 

 

mailto:txcpsh@yahoo.com�
http://www.txcph.org�
http://www.facebook.com/txcpsh�
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Designation of RAC and Hyatt Place Hotel as Approved Projects • May 21, 2012 

 

Requested Council Actions 

 Approve the DFW Rental Car Center (the “RAC”) and the proposed 

Southgate Hyatt Place Hotel as “Public Facilities” and as “Approved 

Airport Projects” of DFW’s Public Facility Improvement Corporation 

(“PFIC”). 

 Approve the assignment and transfer by the DFW Facility 

Improvement Corporation (“FIC”) of all assets, rights, duties and 

obligations relating to the RAC and bus fleet to the PFIC. 

2 



Designation of RAC and Hyatt Place Hotel as Approved Projects • May 21, 2012 

 

Background  
Cities have authorized two public facility corporations at DFW: the Facility Improve- 

ment Corporation (“FIC”) and the Public Facility Improvement Corporation (“PFIC”) 

 FIC was formed in1998 

 To provide tax exempt conduit financing 

for third parties on the airport 

 In 1998 and 1999, FIC issued bonds to 

finance DFW’s Rental Car Center (the 

“RAC”) and busses 

 PFIC was formed in 2001 

 To finance, construct, and operate 

facilities on the airport 

 First approved project was Grand Hyatt 

Hotel (opened 2005) 

 May operate other “Approved Airport 

Projects” with Owner City concurrence 
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Designation of RAC and Hyatt Place Hotel as Approved Projects • May 21, 2012 

 

Rental Car Center 

 FIC collects two fees related to the 

RAC 

 Customer Facility Charge (CFC) is 

used to repay debt and purchase 

buses and other capital projects 

 Customer Transportation Charge 

(CTC) is used to pay for bus 

operations and maintenance 

 Obligations and assets related to the 

RAC would be transferred from the 

FIC to the PFIC 

 Allows the FIC to be solely a conduit 

financing vehicle with no cash or 

assets, as originally intended 

 Consolidates revenue producing 

operations in the PFIC 
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Designation of RAC and Hyatt Place Hotel as Approved Projects • May 21, 2012 

 

Southgate Hyatt Place Hotel Concept  
Hyatt Place Conceptual Images 

5 



Designation of RAC and Hyatt Place Hotel as Approved Projects • May 21, 2012 

 

Southgate Hyatt Place Hotel Concept 

 To be located near RAC in DFW’s 
Southgate development 

 137 rooms  

 Estimated Cost  

 $20 to $23 million 

 Estimated opening  

 October 2014 

 Estimated operating income  

 $1.3 to $1.7 million on occupancy 
of 70%-74% 

 Financed with PFIC cash 

 Estimated annual tax income to 
the city of Dallas 

 $123,000 (Hotel Occupancy Tax) 

 $1.04 million (at full build out of 
Southgate Plaza)  

SOUTHGATE  PLAZA 
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May 23, 2012 
 

Ordinance No. ______________ 
 

WHEREAS, Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos”) provides natural gas 
utility service within the City of Dallas in accordance with Ordinance No. 27793; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 22, 2011, the City of Dallas adopted Ordinance #28281which 
established the Dallas Annual Rate Review (DARR) Tariff; and 
 
WHEREAS, Atmos filed for a $2,545,025 annual increase applicable to Dallas 
customers on January 13, 2012 pursuant to terms of the Dallas Annual Rate Review 
(DARR) tariff; and 
 
WHEREAS, Atmos and the City of Dallas have agreed to an annual rate reduction of 
$362,000 to customers within the City of Dallas to settle and resolve the 2012 DARR 
filing; and 
 
WHEREAS, in the discussion of issues to arrive at the settlement, City Staff and 
Atmos representatives discussed issues regarding necessary revisions to the 
original request, the application of new  depreciation rates, allocation of corporate 
expenses (Shared Services Unit) to Mid-Tex Division and treatment and inclusion of 
Pension and Benefit expense.  The City and Atmos ultimately agree that the issues 
related to those expenses are ultimately resolved as part of the agreed rates without 
a specific finding on any expense except for the application of new depreciation 
rates; and 
 
WHEREAS, Atmos completed a depreciation study for its shared services unit in 
2011 and  completed a deprecation study in 2012  for the Mid-Tex Division both of 
which studies indicate that a reduction in depreciation rates is appropriate; and 
 
WHEREAS, a change in depreciation rates should be synchronized with a change in 
rates; and 
 
WHEREAS, Atmos has pending at the Railroad Commission of Texas a proceeding 
in which it has asked that its depreciation rates applicable to the Mid-Tex Division 
including the City of Dallas be changed; and 
 
WHEREAS, customers should pay rates which are reflective of more current 
depreciation costs pending an ultimate determination of depreciation rates; and 
 
WHEREAS, Atmos has agreed to reimburse the City of Dallas its reasonable 
expenses in participation in a proceeding at the Railroad Commission of Texas in 
which depreciation rates applicable for inclusion in rates charged within the City of 
Dallas are determined; and 
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WHEREAS, Atmos is willing to reflect new depreciation rates in this case subject to 
a specific agreement and treatment of  depreciation rates separate and apart from 
the remainder of the rate components; and  
 
WHEREAS, Atmos and the City of Dallas agree that Atmos should be authorized to 
record a regulatory asset effective June 1, 2012 to reflect the difference between the 
current depreciation rates and the depreciation rates ultimately included in a 
proceeding at the Railroad Commission of Texas in which new depreciation rates 
are set applicable for use in setting rates within the City of Dallas.    The monthly 
difference related to City of Dallas customers is  $130,469 based on Plant Balances 
as filed with the City of Dallas; and 
 
WHEREAS, the tariffs attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A are determined to be 
fair and reasonable; Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS; 
 
Section 1.  That the rate adjustments and tariffs presented in the “Dallas Annual 
Rate Review Filing Test Year Ended 9-30-11” filed by Atmos Energy Corp. on 
January 13, 2012, are unreasonable and are therefore denied in all respects. 
 
Section 2.  That the tariffs attached as Exhibit A including tariffs, R-Residential 
Sales, C-Commercial Sales, I-Industrial Sales, T-Transportation, GCR-Gas Cost 
Recovery, and WNA-Weather Normalization Adjustment are hereby approved. 
 
Section 3.  That Atmos shall be allowed to establish a regulatory asset for the 
difference in depreciation expense calculated using current depreciation rates for 
Mid-Tex direct assets and SSU assets and depreciation expense recoverable 
through this rate mechanism calculated using the depreciation rates proposed in 
GUD 10147.  Atmos shall record into a regulatory asset account $130,469 each 
month between June 1 and the month prior to the month in which final new 
depreciation rates approved.  The accumulated regulatory asset shall be reconciled 
based on plant balances as of September 30, 2011, and the depreciation rates 
ultimately approved for the Company’s use. The regulatory asset shall be added to 
the Company’s next DARR filing as a regulatory adjustment to be recovered from 
City of Dallas customers over the 36 month period commencing with the effective 
date of rates from the DARR filing to be made by Atmos with the City of Dallas in 
2013 with interest at the rate authorized by the Public Utility Commission of Texas 
for customer deposits, unless this time period is adjusted as part of the City’s 
resolution of the 2013 DARR filing.   
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Section 4.  That once new depreciation rates are set in a proceeding at the Railroad 
Commission of Texas Atmos will cease recording the regulatory asset.  To the 
extent that rates decided in that proceeding differ from the rates filed by Atmos in 
Railroad Commission of Texas Gas Utilities Docket No. 10147 the difference in the 
depreciation rates and related expense between June 1, 2012 and the date of the 
order will be synchronized based on the depreciation rates finally approved and the 
plant balances as of September 30, 2011 as filed with the DARR on January 13, 
2012. 
 
Section 5.  That the establishment of the regulatory asset described above shall not 
be considered precedential for any purpose.  Rather, the decision to authorize the 
establishment of the regulatory asset is the result of negotiation and compromise 
and shall not obligate any Party to take similar action in other matters, regardless of 
whether those matters present the same or a different set of circumstances. 
 
Section 6.  That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the City Charter of the City of Dallas, 
and it is accordingly so ordained. 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
THOMAS P. PERKINS JR. 
City Attorney 
 
 
By_____________________ 
    Assistant City Attorney  
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: R – RESIDENTIAL SALES 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012  

 

 
Application 
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and 
measured through one meter. 

 
Type of Service 
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, 
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be 
required prior to service being furnished. 
 
Monthly Rate 
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the 
amounts due under the riders listed below: 
 

 
Charge 

 
Amount 

 
Customer Charge per Bill 

 
$17.25 per month 

 
Commodity Charge – All Ccf* 

 
                     $ 0.04151 per Ccf 

*To calculate the Commodity Charge on a Mcf basis multiply the “Amount per Ccf” times 10. 
 
Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs 
calculated in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR. 
 
Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization 
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA. 

 
Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with 
Rider FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits.  
This does not apply to Environs Customers. 

 
 Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX. 
 

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable 
rider(s). 
 
Infrastructure Replacement: Plus an amount for steel service line replacement in accordance 
with Rider IR. 
 

Agreement 
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required. 
 
Notice 
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies 
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
 

RATE SCHEDULE: C – COMMERCIAL SALES 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
Application 
Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and 
measured through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 
30,000 Ccf. 
 
Type of Service 
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, 
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be 
required prior to service being furnished. 
 
Monthly Rate 
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the 
amounts due under the riders listed below: 
 

 
Charge 

 
Amount 

 
Customer Charge per Bill 

 
$ 33.50 per month 

 
Commodity Charge - All Ccf* 

 
$ 0.05700 per Ccf 

  *To calculate the Commodity Charge on a Mcf basis multiply the “Amount per Ccf” times 10. 
   

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs 
calculated in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR. 
 
Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization 
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA. 

 
Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with 
Rider FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits.  
This does not apply to Environs Customers. 
 
Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX. 
 
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable 
rider(s). 
 
Infrastructure Replacement: Plus an amount for steel service line replacement in accordance 
with Rider IR. 
 

Agreement 
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required. 
 
Notice 
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies 
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: I – INDUSTRIAL SALES 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
Application 
Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per 
day for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter.  Service 
for Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided 
at Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and 
Customer.  
 
Type of Service 
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, 
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be 
required prior to service being furnished. 
 
Monthly Rate 
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to 
the amounts due under the riders listed below: 

 
 
Charge 

 
Amount 

 
Customer Charge per Meter 

 
$ 607.00 per month 

 
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu 

 
$ 0.1351 per MMBtu 

 
Next 3,500 MMBtu 

 
$ 0.0983 per MMBtu 

 
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu 

 
$ 0.0156 per MMBtu 

 
Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs 
calculated in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR. 

 
Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with 
Rider FF.  Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits.  
This does not apply to Environs Customers. 

 
Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX. 

 
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable 
rider(s). 

 
Curtailment Overpull Fee 
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, 
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, 
pay Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the 
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.” 
 
Replacement Index 
In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table 
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance 
fees utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most 
closely approximating the applicable index. 

Exhibit A 
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MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: I – INDUSTRIAL SALES 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
 
Agreement 
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required. 
 
Notice 
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies 
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service. 

 
Special Conditions 
In order to receive service under Rate I, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.  
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: T – TRANSPOTATION  

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
Application 
Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer 
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for 
the transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent at one Point of 
Delivery for use in Customer's facility.   
 
Type of Service 
Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, 
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be 
required prior to service being furnished. 
 
Monthly Rate 
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the 
amounts and quantities due under the riders listed below: 

 
 
Charge 

 
Amount 

 
Customer Charge per Meter 

 
$ 607.00 per month 

 
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu 

 
$ 0.1351 per MMBtu 

 
Next 3,500 MMBtu 

 
$ 0.0983 per MMBtu 

 
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu 

 
$ 0.0156 per MMBtu 

 
Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in 
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.  

 
Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA. 

 
Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with 
Rider FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits.  
This does not apply to Environs Customers. 

 
Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.   

 
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable 
rider(s). 

 
Imbalance Fees 
All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities 
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for 
any Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees. 
 
Monthly Imbalance Fees 
Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per 
MMBtu between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in 
the table entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly 
Cumulative Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each 
month that exceeds 10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: T – TRANSPOTATION  

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
Curtailment Overpull Fee 
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, 
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, 
pay Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the 
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.” 
 
Replacement Index 
In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table 
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance 
fees utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most 
closely approximating the applicable index. 
 
Agreement 
A transportation agreement is required. 
 
Notice 
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies 
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service. 
 
Special Conditions 
In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by 
Company.  Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of 
the meter. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: GCR – CAS COST RECOVERY 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
Applicable to Rate R, Rate C, and Rate I for all gas sales made by Company, and applicable to Rate 
R, Rate C, Rate I, and Rate T for recovery of Pipeline System costs.  The total gas cost recovery 
amount due is determined by adding the gas cost calculated in Section (a) below and the pipeline 
cost calculated in Section (b) below. 
 
The amount due for gas cost (Section (a)) is determined by multiplying the Gas Cost Recovery Factor 
(GCRF) by the Customer's monthly volume.  For Customers receiving service under Rate R and Rate 
C, monthly volume will be calculated on a Ccf basis (to calculate on a Mcf basis divide the monthly 
volume by 10).  For Customers receiving service under Rate I, monthly volume will be calculated on 
an MMBtu basis and the quantities will be adjusted as necessary to recover actual gas costs.   
 
The amount due for pipeline cost (Section (b)) is determined by multiplying the Pipeline Cost Factor 
(PCF) by the Customer's monthly volume.  For Customers receiving service under Rate R and Rate 
C, monthly volume will be calculated on a Ccf basis.  For Customers receiving service under Rate I 
and Rate T, monthly volume will be calculated on an MMBtu basis and the quantities will be adjusted 
as necessary to recover actual gas costs. 
 
(a) Gas Cost 
 
Method of Calculation 
 
The monthly gas cost adjustment is calculated by the application of a Gas Cost Recovery Factor 
(GCRF), as determined with the following formula: 
 
GCRF = Estimated Gas Cost Factor (EGCF) + Reconciliation Factor (RF) + Taxes (TXS)  
 

EGCF = Estimated cost of gas, including lost and unaccounted for gas attributed to residential, 
commercial, and industrial sales, and any reconciliation balance of unrecovered gas costs, 
divided by the estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial sales.  Lost and 
unaccounted for gas is limited to 5%. 

 
RF = Calculated by dividing the difference between the Actual Gas Cost Incurred, inclusive of 
interest over the preceding twelve-month period ended June 30 and the Actual Gas Cost Billed   
over that same twelve-month period by the estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial 
sales for the succeeding October through June billing months.  The interest rate to be used is 
the annual interest rate on overcharges and under charges by a utility as published by the Public 
Utility Commission each December.   

 
Actual Gas Cost Incurred = The sum of the costs booked in Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex 
Division account numbers 800 through 813 and 858 of the FERC Uniform System of 
Accounts, including the net impact of injecting and  withdrawing gas from storage.  Also 
includes a credit or debit for any out-of-period adjustments or unusual or nonrecurring costs 
typically considered gas costs and a credit for amounts received as Imbalance Fees or 
Curtailment Overpull Fees. 

 
Actual Gas Cost Billed = EGCF multiplied by the monthly volumes billed to Residential, 
Commercial and Industrial Sales customers, less the total amount of gas cost determined to 
have been uncollectible and written off which remain unpaid for each month of the 
reconciliation period. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: GCR – CAS COST RECOVERY 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
Any amount remaining in the reconciliation balance after the conclusion of the period of 
amortization will be maintained in the reconciliation balance and included in the collection of 
the next RF. 
 
Atmos Energy shall file annual reports with the Commission, providing by month the following 
amounts:  Gas Cost Written Off. Margin Written Off, Tax and Other Written Off, Total Written 
Off, Gas Cost Collected and Margin Collected. 
 

TXS = Any statutorily imposed assessments or taxes applicable to the purchase of gas divided 
by the estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial sales. 

 
ADJ = Any surcharge or refund ordered by a regulatory authority, inclusive of interest, divided by 
the estimated total residential, commercial, and industrial sales is to be included as a separate 
line item surcharge. 

 
(b) Pipeline Cost 
 
Method of Calculation 
 
Each month, a Pipeline Cost Factor (PCF) is calculated separately for each Pipeline Cost Rate Class 
listed below.  The formula for the PCF is: 
 

PCF = PP / S, where: 
 
PP = (P - A) x D, where: 
 
P = Estimated annual cost of pipeline service calculated pursuant to Rate CGS 
 
D = Pipeline service allocation factor for the rate class as approved in the Company's most 
recent rate case, as follows: 

 
 
 
 
A = Adjustment applied in the current month to correct for the difference between the actual and 
estimated pipeline cost revenue balance, inclusive of interest, for the most recent 12 months ending 
June 30, calculated by the formula: 

 
A = R - (C - A2), where: 

 
R = Actual revenue received from the application of the PP component for the most recent 
12 months ending June 30. 
 
C = Actual pipeline costs for the most recent 12 months ending June 30.  
 

Pipeline Cost Rate Class Allocation Factor (D) 

Rate R - Residential Service .634698 

Rate C - Commercial Service .302824 

Rate I - Industrial Service and Rate T - Transportation Service .062478 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: GCR – CAS COST RECOVERY 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
A2 = The adjustment (A) applied to the PP component for balances from the preceding 12 
months ending June 30.  
 
S = Estimated annual Ccf or MMBtu for the rate class for the current and ensuing billing months 
ending June 30. 
 
The PCF is calculated to the nearest 0.0001 cent. 
 

The Pipeline Cost to be billed is determined by multiplying the Ccf or MMBtu used by the appropriate 
PCF.  The Pipeline Cost is determined to the nearest whole cent. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: WNA – WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 
Provisions for Adjustment 
 
The base rate per Ccf (100,000,000 Btu) for gas service set forth in any Rate Schedules utilized by 
the cities of the Mid-Tex Division service area for determining normalized winter period revenues shall 
be adjusted by an amount hereinafter described, which amount is referred to as the "Weather 
Normalization Adjustment."  The Weather Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature 
sensitive residential, and commercial bills based on meters read during the revenue months of 
November through April.  The five regional weather stations are Abilene, Austin, Dallas, Waco, and 
Wichita Falls 
 

Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment 

 
The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent 
per Ccf by the following formula: 

 

      (HSFi  (NDD-ADD)     ) 

WNAFi  =  Ri  

 

      (BLi  + (HSFi x    ADD)  ) 

 

Where 

 

  i            = any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such  

particular Rate Schedule that contains more than one billing 

classification 

 

       WNAFi       =           Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule or 

classification expressed in cents per Ccf 

 

Ri         = base rate of temperature sensitive sales for the ith schedule or 

    classification utilized by the Commission in the Relevant Rate Order. 
 

           HSFi       = heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification divided by the 

 average bill count in that class 

 

           NDD      = billing cycle normal heating degree days  

 

          ADD       = billing cycle actual heating degree days 

 

           Bli          = base load sales for the ith schedule or classification divided by the 

average bill count in that class 

 

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in ith rate schedule is computed as: 

 

WNAi = WNAFi  x  qij 

 

 Where qij is the relevant sales quantity for the jth customer in ith rate schedule. 
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Exhibit A 
MID-TEX DIVISION  
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION  
  

RATE SCHEDULE: WNA – WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABLE TO: Customers within the City of Dallas 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
 

Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2012 

 

 

Base Use/Heat Use Factors 

 

                   Residential            Commercial  

        Base use          Heat use      Base use                          Heat 

use 

Weather Station                 Ccf                     Ccf/HDD                       Ccf                                

Ccf/HDD 

Abilene 10.30 

 

.1310 

 

99.40 .5620 

 

Austin 12.80 

 

.1640 201.00 

 

.8290 

 

Dallas 16.10 

 

.1990 202.00 

 

.9400 

 

Waco 11.00 

 

.1420 115.70 

 

.6010 

 

Wichita 

Falls 

12.20 

 

.1400 

 

120.40 

 

.5670 

 

 

 























Memorandum

DATE May 17, 2012 CITY OF DALLAS

TO The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

SUB.JECT Financial Forecast Report

The FY 2011-12 Financial Forecast Report based on information through March 2012 is
attached and provided for your information. This report also reflects budget adjustments
approved by the City Council on May

gth
increasing appropriations and expenditures for

partial pay restoration for civilian employees.

For FY 2011-12, General Fund revenues are projected to be $626,000 above budget
and expenditures are projected to be $1,566,000 below budget. This results in forecast
revenues being in excess of forecast expenditures by $2,192,000.

We will continue to closely monitor revenues and expenditures and keep you informed.

Mary KSuhm
City Manager

Attachment

C: AC. Gonzalez, First Assistant City Manager
Ryan S. Evans, Assistant City Manager
Jill A. Jordan, RE., Assistant City Manager
Forest Turner, Assistant City Manager
Joey Zapata, Assistant City Mana9er
Jeanne Chipperfield, Chief Financial Officer
Jack Ireland, Director, Office of Financial Services

“Dallas — Together, we do it better!”



BUDGET VS
YEAR-END FORECAST

ITEM BUDGET YEAR TO DATE FORECAST VARIANCE

    
Revenues $1,012,786 $698,264 $1,013,411 $626

Expenditures $1,012,786 $475,970 $1,011,219 ($1,566)

Net Excess of Revenues
Over Expenditures/Transfers $0 $222,294 $2,192 $2,192

GENERAL FUND
COMPARISON OF FY 2011-12 REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
(000s)

5/18/2012   1:53 PM 1



 
FINANCIAL FORECAST REPORT 

FY 2011-12 
AS OF MARCH 31, 2012 

 
 

 
 
 

GENERAL FUND 
 
Revenues 

• Total General Fund revenues are estimated to be $626,000 above budget. 
 

o Property tax revenues are projected to be $3,702,000 above budget primarily due to better than 
expected collection rate for current year taxes. 
 

o Sale tax revenues are projected to be $4,082,000 better than budget due to improvements in the 
economy. 
 

o Municipal Court revenues are projected to be $2,310,000 below budget due to a decrease in the 
number of citations written, high dismissal rates, and defendants choosing not to respond/resolve 
their citations. 

 
o Park revenues are projected to be $994,000 above budget primarily due to revenue received from 

classes held at various recreation centers.  The revenue offsets a corresponding expense for 
payment to instructors.  
 

o Emergency Ambulance revenues are projected to be $1,624,000 below budget.   First quarter 
Emergency Ambulance revenues were below anticipated level; however the new billing and 
collections contract, awarded in late January, is expected to improve collections and has been 
reflected in the estimate included in this report. 

 
o Other Charges for Service revenues are projected to be $1,199,000 below budget primarily due to 

Non-Owner Occupied Registration Fees and Multi-Tenant Re-Inspection Fees being less than 
anticipated as a result of improved compliance. 

 
 

Expenditures 
• Total General Fund expenditures are estimated to be $1,566,000 below budget. 

 
o Sustainable Development and Construction is projected to be $84,000 below budget primarily due to 

delays in hiring. 
 

o Trinity Watershed Management is projected to be $80,000 below budget primarily due to delays in 
hiring. 

 
o Fuel expense in the General Fund is projected to be $1,608,000 over budget as a result of higher per 

gallon cost than anticipated. 
 
 
 
PROPRIETARY 
 

o Municipal Radio Fund expenses are projected to be $142,000 below budget primarily due to delays in 
hiring. 

 
o Sustainable Development/Construction revenues are projected to be $2,473,000 above budget due to 

a recent increase in new multi-family construction and continued expansion of healthcare facilities. 
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BUDGET VS
REVENUES YEAR-END FORECAST

BUDGET YEAR TO DATE FORECAST VARIANCE

TAXES
Ad Valorem Tax $434,638 $428,406 $438,341 $3,702
Sales Tax $215,508 $111,861 $219,590 $4,082
TOTAL TAXES $650,147 $540,268 $657,931 $7,784

FRANCHISE REVENUES
Oncor Electric $51,097 $28,715 $51,027 ($69)
AT&T $16,515 $4,209 $16,452 ($64)
Atmos Energy $11,474 $3,068 $11,333 ($141)
Time Warner Cable $6,170 $2,140 $6,272 $102
Other $17,212 $4,373 $17,249 $37
TOTAL FRANCHISE REVENUES $102,469 $42,505 $102,333 ($136)

 
LICENSES AND PERMITS $9,747 $5,472 $9,392 ($355)

INTEREST EARNED $914 $582 $914 $0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL $5,430 $339 $5,430 $0
 

FINES AND FORFEITURES     
Municipal Court $17,822 $7,144 $15,512 ($2,310)
Vehicle Towing & Storage $7,874 $3,635 $7,858 ($16)
Parking Fines $5,793 $1,524 $5,693 ($100)
Red Light Camera Fines $7,276 $0 $6,967 ($309)
Public Library $603 $266 $603 $0
TOTAL FINES  $39,368 $12,569 $36,634 ($2,735)

 
CHARGES FOR SERVICE     
Sanitation Service $59,922 $31,067 $60,182 $260
Parks $7,321 $3,530 $8,315 $994
Private Disposal Fees $18,336 $9,303 $17,913 ($423)
Emergency Ambulance $20,063 $7,597 $18,439 ($1,624)
Security Alarm $4,155 $2,114 $4,183 $28
Street Lighting $1,493 $296 $1,000 ($493)
Vital Statistics $1,563 $745 $1,488 ($75)
Other $18,756 $11,626 $17,557 ($1,199)
TOTAL CHARGES  $131,610 $66,277 $129,077 ($2,533)

 
INTERFUND REVENUE $60,584 $25,056 $59,650 ($935)

MISCELLANEOUS $12,516 $5,197 $12,051 ($465)
TOTAL REVENUE $362,639 $157,997 $355,481 ($7,158)
TOTAL REVENUES $1,012,786 $698,264 $1,013,411 $626

(000s)

GENERAL FUND
FORECAST OF FY 2011-12 REVENUES

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
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BUDGET VS
EXPENDITURES YEAR-END FORECAST

DEPARTMENT BUDGET YEAR TO DATE FORECAST   VARIANCE
Building Services $17,836 $10,762 $17,824 ($12)
Business Dev/Procurement Svcs $2,094 $1,021 $2,094 ($0)
City Attorney's Office $10,754 $4,875 $10,708 ($45)
City Auditor's Office $2,052 $945 $2,034 ($18)
City Controller's Office $3,597 $1,668 $3,530 ($67)
City Manager's Office $1,625 $948 $1,620 ($5)
City Secretary $1,485 $706 $1,516 $32
Civil Service $1,431 $625 $1,434 $3
Code Compliance $27,316 $11,384 $27,316 $0
Court Services $10,943 $4,710 $10,554 ($389)
Elections $789 $54 $789 $0
Fire $205,558 $103,956 $205,167 ($391)
Housing $8,027 $5,550 $8,027 $0
Human Resources $3,478 $1,833 $3,478 ($0)
Independent Audit $937 $0 $937 $0
Judiciary $3,077 $1,581 $3,070 ($7)
Library $18 422 $9 336 $18 393 ($29)

GENERAL FUND
FORECAST OF FY 2011-12 EXPENDITURES 

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
(000s)

Library $18,422 $9,336 $18,393 ($29)
Management Services $3,255 $2,142 $3,251 ($4)
Mayor and Council $3,624 $1,573 $3,506 ($118)
Non-Departmental $29,845 $4,940 $28,571 ($1,274)
Office of Cultural Affairs $13,895 $8,216 $13,736 ($160)
Office of Economic Development $604 $549 $604 $0
Office of Financial Services $1,776 $629 $1,745 ($31)
Park and Recreation $64,838 $35,432 $65,968 $1,130
Police $399,406 $184,991 $398,720 ($687)
Public Works and Transportation $5,015 $3,421 $4,788 ($227)
Sanitation Services $74,535 $30,770 $74,490 ($46)
Street Lighting $18,559 $9,338 $17,938 ($621)
Street Services $53,165 $22,483 $53,142 ($22)
Sustainable Dev/Construction $1,204 $1,042 $1,120 ($84)
Trinity Watershed Management $320 $232 $241 ($80)

OTHER
Appraisal Districts $3,321 $1,874 $3,321 $0
Jail Contract - Lew Sterrett $7,852 $7,852 $7,852 $0
Fuel Cost (to be allocated) $0 $0 $1,608 $1,608
Dallas County Tax Collection $556 $533 $533 ($23)

RESERVES AND TRANSFERS
Contingency Reserve $1,663 $0 $1,663 $0
Liability Reserve/Claim Fund $5,288 $0 $5,288 $0
Salary and Benefit Reserve $4,643 $0 $4,643 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,012,786 $475,970 $1,011,219 ($1,566)
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REVENUES AND BUDGET VS
EXPENDITURES YEAR-END FORECAST

DEPARTMENT BUDGET YEAR TO DATE FORECAST VARIANCE

Aviation  
Revenues $47,682 $23,382 $47,471 ($211)
Expenses $47,682 $13,825 $47,599 ($83)
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer $0 $9,556 ($127) ($127)

Convention Center
Revenues $59,772 $28,491 $60,502 $730
Expenses $59,437 $26,698 $60,534 $1,098
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer $335 $1,793 ($32) ($367)

Sustainable Dev. Services
R $17 932 $11 923 $20 405 $2 473

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
(000s)

FORECAST OF FY 2011-12 REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

Revenues $17,932 $11,923 $20,405 $2,473
Expenses $17,900 $7,439 $17,523 ($377)
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer $32 $4,485 $2,882 $2,850

Municipal Radio Fund
Revenues $2,842 $1,341 $2,790 ($51)
Expenses $2,798 $1,184 $2,656 ($142)
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer $43 $157 $134 $91

Water Utilities    
Revenues $551,600 $242,247 $540,993 ($10,608)
Expenses $551,826 $217,475 $540,993 ($10,833)
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer ($225) $24,772 $0 $225

Communication & Information Svcs. 
Revenues $46,142 $21,790 $46,143 $0
Expenses $48,056 $20,577 $47,686 ($370)
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer ($1,913) $1,213 ($1,544) $370
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REVENUES AND BUDGET VS
EXPENDITURES YEAR-END FORECAST

DEPARTMENT BUDGET YEAR TO DATE FORECAST VARIANCE

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
(000s)

FORECAST OF FY 2011-12 REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

Equipment Services
Revenues $47,743 $18,223 $49,333 $1,589
Expenses $47,880 $17,748 $49,504 $1,624
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer ($136) $475 ($171) ($34)

Express Business   
Revenues $3,924 $1,848 $3,927 $3
Expenses $3,871 $1,504 $3,867 ($5)
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer $53 $344 $61 $8
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(000s)

REVENUES AND BUDGET VS
EXPENDITURES YEAR-END FORECAST

DEPARTMENT BUDGET YEAR TO DATE FORECAST VARIANCE

Employee Benefits $616 $179 $616 $0

Risk Management $1,349 $600 $1,348 ($1)

9-1-1 System Operations
Revenues $13,075 $5,723 $13,075 $0
Expenses $13,906 $3,346 $13,848 ($58)
Net Excess of Revenues  
  Over Expenses/Transfer ($831) $2,377 ($773) $58

Storm Water Drainage
Revenues $49,199 $25,927 $49,421 $222
Expenses $51,563 $9,577 $51,429 ($134)
Net Excess of Revenues
  Over Expenses/Transfer ($2,365) $16,350 ($2,008) $356

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
FORECAST OF FY 2011-12 REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

OTHER FUNDS
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EXPENDITURES BUDGET VS
AND REVENUES YEAR-END FORECAST

DEBT SERVICE BUDGET YEAR TO DATE FORECAST VARIANCE

Beginning Balance $2,918 $0 $4,238 $1,320

Revenues $248,494 $206,461 $251,322 $2,828

Expenses $248,845 $179,253 $248,823 ($22)
 

Ending Balance $2,567 $27,209 $6,737 $4,170

DEBT SERVICE FUND
FORECAST OF FY 2011-12 REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
(000s)
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Beginning Balance October 1, 2011 $5,100,000

Balance as of March 31, 2012 $5,100,000

CONTINGENCY RESERVE STATUS
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Beginning Balance October 1, 2011 $8,568,433

Paid October 2011 ($311,880)

Paid November 2011 ($697,640)

Paid December 2011 ($334,763)

Paid January 2012 ($729,393)

Paid February 2012 ($148,466)

Paid March 2012 ($549,955)

Balance as of March 31, 2012 $5,796,336

LIABILITY/CLAIMS FUND
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ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL
FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2011-12 DOLLARS PERCENT DOLLARS PERCENT

OCT $15,272,080 $15,623,064 $15,401,765 $129,685 0.8% ($221,299) -1.4%
NOV 15,470,539 16,172,808     16,931,117 1,460,578 9.4% 758,309 4.7%
DEC 22,992,788 23,741,642     24,429,551 1,436,763 6.2% 687,909 2.9%
JAN 15,322,370 15,550,064     16,540,783 1,218,413 8.0% 990,719 6.4%
FEB 14,670,044 14,902,387     16,195,414 1,525,370 10.4% 1,293,027 8.7%
MAR 22,537,374 21,789,663     22,362,792 (174,582) -0.8% 573,129 2.6%
APR 15,672,560 15,978,845     
MAY 16,714,276 16,780,773     
JUN 21,525,471 21,839,144     
JUL 18,628,602 16,428,177     
AUG 15,839,193 15,968,985     
SEP 21,247,748 20,732,552

TOTAL $215,893,045 $215,508,103 $111,861,422 $5,596,227 5.3% $4,081,795 3.8%

YTD VARIANCE FY 11-12 
ACT. VS. FY 10-11 ACT.

YTD VARIANCE FY11-12 
ACTUAL VS. BUDGET

SALES TAX 
as of March 2012
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